
 

 

  
 

TOWN MEETING MINUTES 

TOWN OF NEW DURHAM, NH 

MARCH 9 & 10, 2010 
  

The New Durham Town Meeting was held on Tuesday, March 9, 2010 at the New Durham School Gymnasium, 

located at 7 Old Bay Road, New Durham, NH.  Moderator James Fenske called the Town Meeting to order at 8:00 

AM and declared that the polls would remain open until 7:00 PM.  He publicly inspected the town’s and school 

district’s ballot boxes and then locked the boxes for voting.  Town Clerk Carole Ingham verified and tested the 

town’s ballots prior to the Election in accordance with RSA 659:20.  Moderator Fenske printed a “zero report” from 

the Accu-vote counting machine.  The Election officials signed-off on the report.  The Supervisors of the Checklist 

certified that there were two thousand and five (2005) registered voters on the checklist when the polls opened.  

The voting by official ballot included only Article 1, the election of town officers and Article 2, the four Planning 

Board amendments. 

 

As per RSA 659:49, absentee ballots were processed at 1:00 P.M.  Twenty seven (27) new voters registered at the 

polls with the Supervisor of the Checklist.  At 7 PM the Moderator declared that the Town Meeting would be 

recessed until 7:00 PM on Wednesday, March 10, 2010.  At 7:15 PM the Moderator Fenske reported the preliminary 

results.  Seven hundred fourteen (714) ballots were cast, of which forty seven (47) were absentee ballots.   

 

ARTICLE  1:  To choose all necessary town officers for the ensuing year.  (By Official Ballot) 

 

 Office                Votes 

3 Years  Selectman 

   Blanks       16 

David Bickford    395 
  Mary McHale   299 

  Joan Martin write-in       1 

  Kevin Ruel write-in       1 

  Misc write-in         2 

1 Year Selectman   

  Blanks       24              23 

Peter Rhoades     290   Recount Requested        292 

  Bob Kroepel         36              36 

  Fredric March       362            361 

  Joan Martin write-in            1    1 

  Ezra Bickford write-in             1       1 

2 Years Moderator 

Blanks    106 

Cecile Chase    606 

Chester Porter write-in       1 

Linscott Fadden  write-in      1 

 



2 | P a g e  

 

3 Years Town Clerk  

Blanks            56 

Carole Ingham     656 
Misc.write-in        2 

 

3 Years (2) Library Trustee 

Blanks     483 

Anne Phipps   526 

   Richard McCormack  419 
   Write-in        0 

3 Years Planning Board 

 Blanks    113 

   Scott M. Drummey  383 
   Jeffrey M. Kratovil  217 

Dorothy Veisel write-in       1 

3 Years Cemetery Trustee  

   Blanks    122 

Michele Kendrick  583 

Katie Woods write-in       2 

Jason Lamontagne write-in      1 

Kimberly Murray write-in      1 

Randy Comeau write-in         1 

Mike Clarke write-in       3 

Catherine Orlowicz write-in      1 

3 Years Trustee of Trust Funds 

Blanks          121 

Lois Parker   590 

Katie Woods write-in       1 

Jason Lamontagne write-in        1 

Misc. Write-in        1 

6 Years Supervisor of the Checklist 

   Blanks     133 

   Patricia Grant   581 

   Write-in        0 

 

ARTICLE  2:  Are you in favor of the adoption of amendments proposed by the Planning Board for the New 

Durham Zoning and Land Use Ordinances, as follows: 

 

The Planning Board recommends this article. 

(By Official Ballot on voting day) 

 

Amendment 1 

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment 1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the New Durham 

Zoning and Land Use Ordinance as follows: 

 

To adopt a new Article V that establishes a Town Center Mixed Use Business and Residential Zoning district in 

order to encourage development compatible with the small town character of the Town; amend Article XV to 

establish guidelines for signs in the Town Center District and along Route 11; and amend Articles II and III and 

the Zoning Ordinance numbering to conform to the new district. 

 

                     PASSED  YES  438 NO  238 



3 | P a g e  

 

 

Amendment 2 

Are you in favor of adopting Amendment 2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the New Durham Zoning and 

Land Use Ordinance as follows: 

 

To adopt amendments to Articles IV, VII, and XV that will make it more feasible to build workforce housing in 

New Durham by changing the “in-law” apartment to an “accessory” apartment that can be rented to non-family 

members; allowing accessory apartments attached to a residence, a garage, or a barn; making the lot size 

requirement for a duplex the same as for a single family home with the same number of bedrooms; and reducing 

setback requirements for multi-family development. 

   

        PASSED  YES   383  NO  289 

Amendment 3 

Are you in favor of adopting Amendment 3 as proposed by the Planning Board for the New Durham Zoning and 

Land Use Ordinance as follows: 

 

To adopt a new Article XIII that establishes a Stormwater Management Ordinance which sets storm water 

management requirements for significant land disturbances in order to keep storm water from damaging road 

and polluting the Town’s waterways. 

  

        PASSED  YES   463  NO  211 

Amendment 4 

Are you in favor of adopting Amendment 4 as proposed by the Planning Board for the New Durham Zoning and 

Land Use Ordinance as follows: 

 

To amend Article VIII, the Shore Front Protection Ordinance to add Recreational Trailers to the Definition of 

Recreation Vehicles as a prohibited use in the Shore Front Protection District except in limited circumstances. 

 

        PASSED  YES   386  NO  277 

 

CONTINUATION OF THE TOWN MEETING ON MARCH 10, 2010,  

AT THE NEW DURHAM SCHOOL 

 

 Pursuant to the foregoing warrant, the voters convened at 7 PM to act on the balance of Warrant Articles 

#3 through Article #25.  Moderator James Fenske reminded voters to check-in with the Supervisors of the 

Checklist in order to pick up their voter card.  Retiring Moderator James Fenske led the assembly in the Pledge of 

Allegiance.  The following Town officials were introduced: Chairman Theresa Jarvis, Selectmen David Bickford, 

Selectman Carleton Woods and Town Clerk Carole Ingham. 

Rodney Doherty announced that the recipient of the 2009 “Citizens of the Year” award were Darlene and 

Daniel DeMerritt Sr. for volunteering at the Food Pantry.  The Demeritt’s were presented with a plaque. 

Recreation Committee members Wendi Fenderson and Marcia Berry announced that the “Recreation 

Department Volunteer of the Year” recipient for 2009 was Kristyn Bernier.   

Library Trustee Richard McCormack acknowledged retiring Library Trustee Lee Lilljadahl.  Checklist 

Supervisor Chairman Sherry Cullimore acknowledged and thanked retiring Supervisor of the Checklist Aline 

Goss.  Selectman David Bickford acknowledged and thanked retiring Planning Board member Catherine 

Orlowicz.  Selectman Carleton Woods acknowledged and thanked Ronald Gehl who had resigned after five years 

as a Selectman on January 19, 2010.  Mr. Gehl was presented a clock.  Selectman Theresa Jarvis publicly thanked 

Ron’s family for their support while Ron served the Town.  Lastly, the Selectmen thanked retiring Moderator 

James Fenske for his 11 years of service.  



4 | P a g e  

 

After reviewing the rules and procedures of the meeting, the Moderator announced the results of the 

previous day’s election including the School District ballot.  

 

GOVERNOR WENTWORTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BALLOT RESULTS 

Article #1 School Board Member from Effingham –  Diane Drelick   1856 votes 

          William Piekut   793 votes 

School Board Member from Tuftonboro – James Rines   2896 votes 

School Board Member-At-Large – Donald Meader   2941 votes 

Moderator – Randy Walker   2978 votes 

 

Article #2    $301,722 to pay off debt and authorize the withdrawal from the debt retirement fund. 

    PASSED   Yes 2656   No 893 

Article #3  $200,000 interest on “Build America Bonds” for the projects at the Kingswood Complex. 

    PASSED  Yes 2664     No 861 

Article #4    GWEA CBA one year extension.   

      PASSED  Yes 2949   No 564 

Article #5    GWAT CBA one year extension. 

PASSED  Yes 2929  No 561 

Article #6    $150,000 Repairs & Improvements   

      PASSED Yes 2740  No 744 

Article #7    $44,136,953 Operating Budget  

      PASSED  Yes 2580  No 838 

 

ARTICLE 3:  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to seek proposals to privatize the 

operations of the Town’s solid waste facility and appurtenant operations and to authorize the Board of Selectmen 

to enter into a long term contract should a bid proposal and negotiations be advantageous to the Town of New 

Durham.  Majority Vote Required. 

 

The article was moved by Selectman David Bickford and seconded by Selectman Theresa Jarvis.  Selectman David 

Bickford made a motion, second by Selectmen Theresa Jarvis to amend the article to read “To see if the Town will 

vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to seek proposals to privatize the operations of the Town’s solid waste 

facility and appurtenant operations and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a long term contract 

should a bid proposal and negotiations be advantageous to the Town of New Durham to expire at the end of 

2011.”  

 

Selectmen David Bickford wanted to add a “sunset clause”. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that motion to amend Article 3 to included “to expire at the end 

of 2011” passed. 

 

Road Agent Mark Fuller explained he was told that the town could save $60,000 a year by a privatizing the transfer 

station. 

 

Eileen Ryan commented that this was a ridiculous expense to the taxpayers when we have a perfectly run dump. 

Edward Neister felt the article was “backwards”.  The selectman should have explored privatization first and then 

brought the proposals to the Town Meeting.  

 

A voice vote was taken on Article 3 as amended and the Moderator declared that the Article 3 as amended was  

defeated.         FAILED 

 



5 | P a g e  

 

ARTICLE 4:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the Budget Committee’s, and the Board of 

Selectmen’s recommended sum of three million twenty-one thousand two hundred eighty-seven dollars, 

($3,021,287) which represents the operating budget.  This article does not include appropriations voted in other 

warrant articles.  Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant Article 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated tax 

rate impact $5.43 per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value $543.00.   

 

The article was moved by Budget Committee chairman David Curry and seconded by Budget Committee member 

Dean Stimpson. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 4 passed.        

        PASSED   $ 3,021,287 

 

ARTICLE 5:  To see if the Town will vote to (i) establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 

35:1 to be known as the Road Reconstruction Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of road reconstruction of town 

maintained roads, (ii) to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred forty-six thousand five hundred ninety-five 

dollars ($146,595), and (iii) to name the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend.  Majority Vote Required.  Special 

Warrant Article. 

 

 The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated 

tax rate impact 33 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value 

$33.00. 

 

The article was moved by Michael Clarke and seconded by Catherine Orlowicz.  A voice vote was taken and the 

Moderator declared that Article 5 passed.           

         PASSED   $146,595 

 

ARTICLE 6:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred five thousand fifty-five 

dollars ($105,055) for the purpose of road construction and maintenance.  This sum to be offset by the State 

Highway Grant Block Aid from the State of New Hampshire with no amount to come from general taxation. 

Majority Vote Required. Special Warrant Article 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated tax 

rate impact 0 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value is zero.   

 

The article was moved by Catherine Orlowicz and seconded by Michael Clarke. There was no discussion.  A voice 

vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 6 passed.         

         PASSED   $105,055 

 

ARTICLE 7:  To see if the Town will vote to (i) raise and appropriate the sum of four hundred and eight thousand, 

seven hundred and thirty dollars ($408,730) for sidewalk construction, (ii) to accept $326,988 in Transportation 

Enhancement Grant Funds, (iii) approve withdrawal of $10,000 from the Sidewalk Capital Reserve Fund created for 

this purpose, and (iv) to raise the balance of $71,742 through general taxation.  This article is contingent upon 

receipt of Transportation Enhancement Grant Funding and shall not be activated without said receipt.  Majority Vote 

Required.  Special Warrant Article. 

 

The Board of Selectmen do not recommend this article and the Budget Committee do not recommend this article. 

Estimated tax rate impact is 16 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and an estimated annual cost per $100,000 of 

assessed value $16.00.   

 



6 | P a g e  

 

The article was moved by Selectman Theresa Jarvis and seconded by Town Clerk Carole Ingham. 

 

Ronald Gehl made a motion, second by Mary McHale to amend the article to read “To see if the Town will vote to 

(i) raise and appropriate the sum of four hundred and eight thousand, seven hundred and thirty dollars ($408,730) for 

sidewalk construction, (ii) to accept $326,988 in Transportation Enhancement Grant Funds, (iii) approve withdrawal 

of $10,000 from the Sidewalk Capital Reserve Fund created for this purpose, and (iv) to authorize the use/transfer 

of $35,000 from the undesignated fund balance for this purpose, and (v) to raise the balance of $36,742 through 

general taxation.  This article is contingent upon receipt of Transportation Enhancement Grant Funding and shall 

not be activated without said receipt.   

 

Selectman Theresa Jarvis explained that the Town ranked 12
th
 out of 16 NH communities that are being considered 

for the grant, but the selectmen have concerns about the required year round maintenance and the increase in the 

most recent cost estimate. The cost estimate changed from $71,742 to $91,954. 

 

Ron Gehl noted that the Town cost was only an estimate and that lately projects are coming in below the estimates. 

 

A standing vote was taken and the Moderator declared that the motion to amend Article 7 was defeated.   

 

A voice vote was too close to call, so a vote showing of voting cards was taken and the Moderator declared the 

article as printed in the warrant was defeated.  

         FAILED   

 

ARTICLE 8:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of fifty-three thousand, five hundred 

dollars ($53,500) to be placed in previously established expendable trusts, as follows: 

 

Name       $$$ Appropriation 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Town Buildings Improvement Trust      40,000 

Computer & Office Equipment Maint. Trust       6,500 

 Forest Fire Fund Trust             3,500 

Accrued Benefits Liability Trust           3,000 

Records Management Trust      ___        500 _________ 

Total                   $ 53,500 

 

(Established:  Computer & Office Systems 1996, Forest Fire 2003, Accrued Benefits 1992, Town Buildings 

Improvement 2000 and Records Management 1999) 

 

Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant Article. The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the 

Budget Committee recommends this article.  Estimated tax rate impact is 12 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and 

estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value $12.00.   

 

The article was moved by Ann Brady and seconded by Cecile Chase.  A voice vote was taken and the Moderator 

declared that Article 8 passed.    

         PASSED   $53,500 

 

ARTICLE 9:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of two hundred sixty- three thousand, 

four hundred and sixty-three dollars ($263,463) to be placed in previously established Capital Reserve Funds, as 

follows: 

Name       $$$ Appropriation 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Highway Truck Reserve      70,000 



7 | P a g e  

 

Highway Equipment Purchases Reserve    50,000 

Fire Truck Reserve      30,000 

Revaluation Reserve      25,000 

Police Cruiser Reserve      20,463 

Construction Expansion Highway Garage    20,000 

Municipal Land Acquisition     15,000 

Milfoil        10,000 

Solid Waste Equipment        7,500 

Library Facilities        5,000 

Dry Hydrants         2,500 

Library Technology        2,000 

Shirley Cemetery Maintenance       2,000 

Meetinghouse Restoration       2,000 

Master Plan         2,000___________ 

Total                $ 263,463 

 

(Establishment Dates:  Highway Truck 1988, Police Cruiser 2000, Fire Truck 2003, Revaluation 2000,  Meeting 

House 2000, Highway Equipment Purchases 2006, Dry Hydrants 2001, Library Facilities Improvement 2007, 

Library Technology Improvements 2007, Purchase Equipment for Transfer Station 2007, Construction Expansion 

Highway Garage 2007,  Municipal Land Acquisition 2008,  Shirley Cemetery Improvements 2009, Milfoil 

Treatment 2009 and Town Master Plan 2009.) 

 

Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant Article. The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget 

Committee recommends this article.  Estimated tax rate impact 60 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated 

annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value $60. 00.   

 

The article was moved by Tom Goss and seconded by David Curry.  There was no discussion.  A voice vote was 

taken and the Moderator declared that Article 9 passed.   

         PASSED   $263,463 

 

ARTICLE 10:  To see if the Town will vote to (i) raise and appropriate the sum of thirty-three thousand, and 

eighty-five dollars ($33,085) for the acquisition of a Police Cruiser (ii) approve withdrawal of $30,585 from the 

Police Cruiser Capital Reserve Fund created for this purpose, and (iii) accept a grant of $2,500 from Highway 

Safety for camera installation in the police cruiser.  Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant Article. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated 

tax rate impact 0 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value is 

zero. 

 

The article was moved by Shawn Bernier and seconded by Kathryn Woods.   

 

Chief Bernier explained that that 2001 rusted-out cruiser was being replaced. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 10 passed.       

         PASSED   $33,085 
 

ARTICLE 11:  To see if the Town will vote to (i) raise and appropriate the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars 

($35,000) for the acquisition of a one-ton pick-up truck with plow, and (ii) approve withdrawal of $35,000 from the 

Highway Truck Capital Reserve Fund created for this purpose.   Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant Article. 

 



8 | P a g e  

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated tax 

rate impact 0 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value is zero.   

 

The article was moved by Michael Clarke and seconded by Catherine Orlowicz. 

 

Catherine Orlowicz made a motion, second by Edward Neister to amend the article to read, “To see if the Town will 

vote to (i) raise and appropriate the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for the acquisition of a one-ton 

truck with plow, and (ii) approve withdrawal of $35,000 from the Highway Truck Capital Reserve Fund created for 

this purpose. 

 

Road Agent Fuller said a 2001 GMC truck was being replaced. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that motion to amend Article 11 to excluded “pick-up” passed. 

 

A voice vote was too close call, so a vote showing voters cards were taken and the Moderator declared that Article 

11 as amended passed.              

       PASSED   $35,000 

 

ARTICLE 12:  To see if the Town will vote to (i) raise and appropriate the sum of forty thousand,  eight hundred 

and sixty-five dollars ($40,865) for the acquisition of an all-wheel steer loader (ii) approve withdrawal of $20,000 

from the Solid Waste Equipment  Capital Reserve Fund created for this purpose,  (iii) to accept a grant of $4,000 

from New Hampshire the Beautiful for said acquisition, and (iv) to authorize the use/transfer of $16,865 from the 

undesignated fund balance funds for this purpose.  Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant Article. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated tax 

rate impact 0 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value is zero.  

 

The article was moved by Selectman David Bickford and seconded by Catherine Orlowicz.   

 

Theresa Jarvis  made a motion, seconded by David Bickford to amend the article to read, “To see if the Town will 

vote to (i) raise and appropriate the sum of forty thousand,  eight hundred and sixty-five dollars ($40,865) for the 

acquisition of an all-wheel steer loader (ii) approve withdrawal of $20,000 from the Solid Waste Equipment  

Capital Reserve Fund created for this purpose,  (iii) to accept a grant of $4,000 from New Hampshire the 

Beautiful for said acquisition, and (iv) to authorize the use/transfer of $16,865 from the undesignated fund 

balance funds for this purpose.”  

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that motion to amend Article 12 excluding the last sentence, 

“The acquisition of this equipment will be contingent upon solid waste privatization negotiations if Article 3 is 

approved” passed. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 11 as amended passed.      

         PASSED   $40,865 

 

ARTICLE 13:  To see if the Town will vote to discontinue the Construction Addition to Transfer Station Capital 

Reserve Fund created in 2007.  Said funds, with accumulated interest to date of withdrawal are to be transferred to 

the Town’s General Fund.  Article #13 is contingent upon the affirmative passage of Article #14.  Majority Vote  

Required.   

 

Estimated tax rate impact 0 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed 

value is zero. 

 



9 | P a g e  

 

The article was moved by Selectman David Bickford and seconded by Selectman Carleton Woods. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 13 passed.       

        PASSED    

 

ARTICLE 14:  To see if the Town will vote to (i) establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 

35:1 to be known as the Solid Waste Facilities Improvement Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of continued 

improvement to the solid waste facilities and to (ii) raise and appropriate the sum of twenty-four thousand three-

hundred six dollars ($24,306) to come from the Unreserved Fund Balance for this fund and to (iii) appoint the 

Board of Selectmen as agents to expend.  This sum represents the amount from the discontinued Construction 

Addition to Transfer Station Capital Reserve Fund in Article #13.  Consideration of this Article is contingent 

upon the affirmative passage of Article 13.  Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant Article 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated 

tax rate impact 0 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value is 

zero. 

  

The article was moved by Selectman David Bickford and seconded by Selectman Carleton Woods. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article14 passed.        

        PASSED   $24,306  

 

ARTICLE 15:  To see if the Town will vote to (i) establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 

35:1 to be known as the Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of 

truck/equipment repair and maintenance (ii) raise and appropriate the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), and 

(iii) to name the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend. Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant Article. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated tax 

rate impact 5 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value $ 5.00.  

 

The article was moved by Selectmen Theresa Jarvis and seconded by Selectman Carleton Woods. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 15 passed.       

        PASSED   $20,000 

 

ARTICLE 16:  To see if the town will vote to discontinue the Construction of New Fire Station Capital Reserve 

Fund created in 2006.  Said funds, with accumulated interest to date of withdrawal are to be transferred to the 

Town’s General Fund.  Article 16 is contingent upon the affirmative passage of Article 17.  Majority Vote 

Required 

 

The article was moved by Selectman David Bickford and seconded by Selectman Theresa Jarvis. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 16 passed.       

        PASSED     

 

ARTICLE 17:  To see if the Town will vote to (i) establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 

35:1 to be known as Public Safety Facilities, for the purpose of construction, additions, renovations or 

improvements to Public Safety Buildings and to (ii) raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred and five 

thousand and fifteen dollars ($105,015) to come from the Unreserved Fund Balance for this fund and to (iii) 

appoint the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend.  This sum represents the amount from the discontinued 

Construction of New Fire Station Capital Reserve Fund in Article #16.  Consideration of this Article is contingent 



10 | P a g e  

 

upon the affirmative passage of Article #16. Majority Vote Required.  The Board of Selectmen recommends this 

article and the Budget Committee recommends this article.  Estimated tax rate impact 0 cents per $1000 assessed 

valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value is zero. Special Warrant Article 

 

The article was moved by Selectman David Bickford and seconded by Selectman Theresa Jarvis. 

 

David Curry made a motion, seconded by Kathryn Woods  to amend the article to read, “To see if the Town will 

vote to (i) establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1 to be known as Public Safety 

Facilities, for the purpose of construction, additions or renovations to Public Safety Buildings and to (ii) raise and 

appropriate the sum of one hundred and five thousand and fifteen dollars ($105,015) to come from the Unreserved 

Fund Balance for this fund and to (iii) appoint the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend.  This sum represents 

the amount from the discontinued Construction of New Fire Station Capital Reserve Fund in Article #16.  

Consideration of this Article is contingent upon the affirmative passage of Article #16 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that motion to amend Article 17 to exclude the words, “or 

improvements” passed. 

 

Chief Bernier explained that the Police Department needed to renovate the booking room for safety reasons. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 17 as amended passed.      

        PASSED   $105,015 

 

ARTICLE 18:  To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) through general taxation to reimburse the Conservation Fund for the acquisition of one acre of land 

abutting the Town’s Meetinghouse. Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant Article. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated 

tax rate impact 6 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value 

$6.00.  

 

The article was moved by Selectman David Bickford and seconded by Conversation Committee Chairman Cathy 

Allyn.  

 

A voice vote was taken and was too close to call.  The Moderator asked for a show of voter cards and the Moderator 

declared that Article 18 passed.   Yes 89   NO 83        

         PASSED   $25,000 

          

ARTICLE 19:  To see if the Town will vote to discontinue the New Property Tax Maps Capital Reserve Fund 

created in 2006.  Said funds, with accumulated interest to date of withdrawal are to be transferred to the Town’s 

General Fund.  Majority Vote Required. 

       

The article was moved by Selectman Carleton Woods and seconded by Selectman Theresa Jarvis. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 19 passed.       

        PASSED    

 

ARTICLE 20:  To see if the Town will vote to discontinue the Davis Crossing Road Capital Reserve Fund 

created in 2002.  Said funds, with accumulated interest to date of withdrawal are to be transferred to the Town’s 

General Fund.  Majority Vote Required. 

 

The article was moved by Selectmen Carleton Woods and seconded by Selectman Theresa Jarvis. 



11 | P a g e  

 

 

There was no discussion.  A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 20 passed.   

 

         PASSED    

 

ARTICLE 21:  To see if the Town will vote to approve the following Resolution pertaining to the Birch Ridge 

Conservation Project: 

 

WHEREAS, in 2009 the Town of New Durham approved Article 13 of the 2009 Town Warrant relative to the 

Birch Ridge Conservation Project providing in part: 

 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Town Meeting authorizes the Board of Selectmen to: 

 

Submit to the 2010 New Durham Town Meeting, a warrant article to raise and appropriate such sums as may 

be necessary to effectuate conservation of the Property, such sums not to exceed $1,000,000 and to be raised 

by direct appropriation and/or by issuance of bonds; 

 

WHEREAS rapidly changing economic conditions have made it difficult both for the Town of New Durham and 

Red Oak Ridge, LLC to define the financial and ownership terms of a conservation plan for the Property; 

 

WHEREAS the Town of New Durham remains committed to the Birch Ridge Conservation Project, continues 

with the owner to seek federal and state grant funding to help defray the cost of conserving the Property, and is 

proposing by separate warrant article a $10,000 appropriation to defray costs associated with the completion of 

due diligence requirements connected with the acquisition of a partial or entire interest in the Property; 

 

WHEREAS, the agreement between the New Durham Planning Board and Red Oak Ridge, LLC, remains in full 

force and effect, and provides that: 

 

“It is the Developer’s intent to explore the possibility of preserving the premises in an undeveloped state 

by means of a conservation purchase; and 

 

The Planning Board and the Board of Selectmen believe that it would be in the best interests of the Town 

if such a possibility were fully explored;”  

 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Town Meeting authorizes the Board of Selectmen to: 

 

1. Continue to vigorously pursue the permanent conservation of the approximately 2,000 acres owned by 

Red Oak Ridge, LLC, and/or its successors in interest (the “Property”); and 

 

2. Apply for, accept and expend any federal, state, or private grants in aid as may become available for 

conservation of the Property; and 

 

3. Cooperate with federal or state agencies and/or private non-profit conservation organizations to conserve 

the Property; and 

 

4. If appropriate, submit no later than the March 2011 New Durham Town Meeting, a warrant article to raise 

and appropriate such sums not to exceed $1,000,000 to be raised by direct appropriation and/or by 

issuance of bonds. 

 

5. Take all other reasonable steps to give effect to this resolution. 

 



12 | P a g e  

 

Majority Vote Required. 

 

The article was moved by Ronald Gehl and seconded by Cathy Allyn.  

 

Fifth-grader Amber Arsuaga read a statement about why she thinks the town should buy this property.  Miss 

Arsuaga statement is an addendum at the end of these minutes. 

 

A request for a secret “paper” ballot in accordance with RSA 40:4-a was requested by Ellen Phillips, Dorothy 

Veisel, Joy Smith, Carol Allen, Kathryn Woods and Carleton Woods.  The Moderator declared that Article 21 

passed.             

PASSED  YES 131   NO 52  

 

ARTICLE 22:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the 

purpose of permanently conserving and providing public access to approximately 2,000 acres of land lying 

southerly of Merrymeeting Lake, now or formerly owned by Red Oak Ridge, LLC (the “Property”).  Such funds 

shall be used to defray incidental costs such as survey costs, legal expenses and timber cruise costs to ensure the 

successful acquisition of a partial or entire interest in the Property.  Majority Vote Required.  Special Warrant 

Article. 

 

The Board of Selectmen recommends this article and the Budget Committee recommends this article. Estimated tax 

rate impact 2 and 1/2 cents per $1,000 assessed valuation and estimated annual cost per $100,000 of assessed value 

$2.50.  

 

The article was moved by Ronald Gehl and seconded by Cathy Allyn. 

 

Ronald Gehl explained the history of the resolution and that the Town received a $200,000 grant from the NH Land 

and Community Heritage Investment Program and the Society for the Protection of NH Forest has received more 

than $600,000 in pledges.  He stated that there was no agreement yet, but there may be an article at the 2011 Town 

Meeting that could appropriate up to $1,000,000 for the Birch Ridge Conservation Project.  

 

Police Chief Shawn Bernier asked why the $10,000 requested for Birch Ridge could not be taken from existing 

Conservation Funds 

 

Conservation Commission Chairwoman Cathy Allyn stated that she did not know who had the authority to say for 

certain whether the Conservation Commission would support the proposal, but the Conservation Commission will 

discuss the request at their next meeting. 

 

Mike Speltz of the NH Forest Society was asked to explain how an amendment might affect the Town’s chances of 

receiving a grant.  Mr. Speltz stated that a clear demonstration of commitment would place the Town in a more 

competitive position.  

 

A request for a secret paper ballot was requested by Joy Smith, Ellen Phillips, Dorothy Veisel, Carol Allen, Kathryn 

Woods and Carleton Woods, but petitioners publicly withdrew the request.   

 

A standing vote showing voter’s cards was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 22 passed.    

        PASSED   $10,000 

 

ARTICLE 23:  To see if the Town will vote to change the Ethics Ordinance section F (a) Exceptions that 

currently reads:  

 

 



13 | P a g e  

 

F. No Improper Gifts 

No official, board member or employee of the Town of New Durham shall accept a gift (or allow 

acceptance of such gift by a family member) from any individual, group, or corporation, which has or is 

likely to have a matter pending before the board, committee, or commission on which the official or 

employee serves.  This provision of the code is not meant to apply to gifts traditionally exchanged 

between family members - at holidays or birthdays, for example. 

 

(a) Exceptions. 

      Any discounts provided to a whole class which has been appropriately authorized by the Board of 

Selectmen and three other exceptions:  1. Unsolicited advertising or promotional materials of nominal 

intrinsic value, such as ball caps, tee shirts, pens and calendars; 2. Awards for meritorious civic service 

contributions; 3. Unsolicited consumable items that are donated to an entire work group during holidays.” 

 

to: 

F. No Improper Gifts 

No official, board member or employee of the Town of New Durham shall accept a gift (or allow 

acceptance of such gift by a family member) from any individual, group, or corporation, which has or is 

likely to have a matter pending before the board, committee, or commission on which the official or 

employee serves.  This provision of the code is not meant to apply to gifts traditionally exchanged 

between family members - at holidays or birthdays, for example. 

 

(a) Exceptions. 

      Any discounts provided to a whole class, which has been appropriately authorized by the Board of 

Selectmen and three other exceptions:  1. Unsolicited advertising or promotional materials of nominal 

intrinsic value not to exceed a maximum of $25.00, such as ball caps, tee shirts, pens and calendars;  

2. Awards for meritorious civic service contributions; 3. Unsolicited consumable items that are donated to 

an entire work group during holidays. 

 

Majority Vote Required 

 

The article was moved by Linscott Fadden and seconded by Marcia Clark. 

 

A voice vote was taken and the Moderator declared that Article 23 passed.       

        PASSED    

 

ARTICLE 24: To see if the Town will vote to approve the following resolution to be forwarded to our State 

Representative(s), our state Senator, the Speaker of the House and the Senate President: 

 

 Resolved:  The Citizens of New Hampshire should be allowed to vote on an amendment to the New 

Hampshire constitution that defines “marriage.” 

 

Petition Warrant Article      Special Warrant Article 

Majority Vote Required 

 

The article was moved by Ronald R Malone and seconded by Douglas Perkins. 

 

A request for a secret “paper” ballot in accordance with RSA 40:4-a was requested by Ronald Malone, Sharon 

Malone, Chris Edmunds, Brenda Edmunds, Ernie Shipman and Wendy Shipman and the Moderator declared that 

Article 24 failed.         

         FAILED  YES 51  NO 79 

 



14 | P a g e  

 

ARTICLE  25:  To transact any other business that may legally come before the meeting. The Moderator declared 

the Town Meeting dissolved at 10:15 PM 

 

Retiring Moderator James Fenske called Cecile Chase forward and introduced her as the new moderator for the next 

town meeting and handed the gavel over to her. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Carole Ingham 

Town Clerk 

 

 

 

Fifth-grader Amber Arsuaga statement: 

 

Hello.  My name is Amber Arsuaga.  I am here to show why I am in favor of article twenty-one.  

 

One reason I think that the town should buy this property is because then the town will have the land for hiking 

trails, snowmobile trails and many other things that the town could do with it.  It will also keep the land available for 

wild animals to live in.  

 

Pollution is another reason.  I am worried about the pollution in the sky.  If the sky gets polluted we may not be able 

to see the stars.  Pollution of the lake is another concern.  Merrymeeting Lake could get polluted form the run-off.  

Every year in school we learn about saving our environment, it is obvious why this is important.  

 

I know that if this land is bought by the town it could cost the property owners of New Durham money through 

taxes, however, not only could it be saving Merrymeeting Lake and Coldrain, but this increase in taxes to purchase 

the property will be temporary.  Only a couple of years.  But if this land is developed, the additional things that could 

be needed such as another school, road maintenance, etc., will cause the increase in taxes to be permanent.  

 

Article twenty-two asks that the town payers raise $10,000 dollars for survey and legal expenses to the process 

moving.  There seems to be furthers plans for fundraisers.  I hope that this is approved.  Thank you. 

 


